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© 2024 Cascade Public Media. All Rights Reserved.
Information may be excerpted and quoted with proper attribution to the Crosscut Elway Poll.



Crosscut.Elway Poll

JANUARY 2024

QUESTIONNAIRE WITH DATA

SAMPLE: 403 Registered Voters in WA
SAMPLE FRAME: Registered Voter List
MARGIN OF SAMPLING ERROR: +5% at the 95% level of confidence
DATA COLLECTION: Multi-mode:
116 Land line with live interviewers
149 Cell phone with live interviewers
138 Cell phone text to online survey
FIELD DATES: DEC. 26-28, 2023
REGION: King Co 29% Other West WA 50% East WA 21%
PARTY ID: Democrat 43% Republican 25% Independent 32%

e The questions are presented here as they were asked in the interview.

e The figures in bold type are percentages of respondents who gave each answer.

e The data were slightly weighted to align more closely with the population of registered voters.
e Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

In the first few questions, | would like to know - in general terms - whether you expect
things will go well or not so well in the next year or so. First, over the next year, do you
think things will get Much Better, Somewhat Better, Somewhat Worse or Much Worse...

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

MB | SB | SW | MW | DK

A

In the United States

28 | 29 | 24 | 13 | VOTER OUTLOOK INDEX

In Washington state

7 3725|1912 -.035

In your community

41 1 25|12 | 14

B
C
D

For you and your household | 15 | 45| 19 | 10 | 11

As you may know, the annual session of the Legislature begins in a couple of weeks. In
your personal opinion, what are the most important issues the Legislature should focus
on during this session? [ OPEN-ENDED. Full table on p.4]

ECONOMY 32%  PUBLIC SAFETY 22% HOMELESSNESS 22% TAXES 7% GOVT 3% EDUCATION 3%  ENVIRONMENT 8%
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3 The following are some issues the legislature is expected to address in the coming
session. First, Washington has a new capital gains tax and a carbon pricing and cap-and-
trade system. These two programs, plus other taxes, have added more than one billion
dollars to state revenue - more money than expected. As a result, the legislature will
decide what to do with this budget surplus. In your opinion what would be the best
response to :

ROTATE

55

7

30
7 NO OPINION

combating the effects of climate change.
even if that means cuts in some programs.

if that means cuts in some programs

Put more money into schools, reducing homelessness, mental health programs, and
Keep spending at the current level and put the additional money into the reserves,

Keep spending at the current level and use any additional money to reduce taxes, even

4 The following are some proposals that the legislature is expected to discuss in the coming
weeks. As | read each of these items, please indicate whether you Favor, Strongly Favor,
Oppose or Strongly oppose each one. The first item is...

CSFUFAV OPP | SOp (DK |
A Repeal the state’s new capital gains tax. ; 40 7 17 12 - 17 15 7
B Eliminate some restrictions on when police can a1 25 12 13 9
pursue criminal suspects in cars.
C Put more money into mental health programs and 43 41 6 6 4
funding to curb opioid use.
D Put more money into housing and other programs to 39 27 14 14 5
address homelessness.
E Give parents authority to review public school
textbooks, student discipline and health recordsand 41 19 15 16 9
to opt their kids out of sex education.
F Give rebates on utility bills for lower income 37 38 13 7 6

households.

5 The State Public Disclosure law says that state agency documents, including emails,
should be available to the public. The State Legislature, claiming legislative privilege, says
emails, texts and other communications to and from legislators are exempt from the
disclosure law and are not required to be made public. However, the State Supreme Court
has ruled that legislators are subject to the public records act. As you see it, should state
lawmakers:

9 Be exempt from public disclosure laws

82 Comply with public disclosure laws

8 No Opinion
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6

10

The next questions are about Governor Jay Inslee [INS-lee]. Overall, how would you rate
the job Mr. Inslee is doing as Governor? Would you say...
ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

13 Excellent

27 Good + 40%

18 Only Fair - 56%
38 Poor
4 NO OPINION

As you may know, Jay Inslee has decided not to seek another term as governor. As you
think ahead to next year’s election for governor, what will be the most important issues
or factors in your decision about who to vote for? [ OPEN-ENDED. Full table on P.6]

IDEOLOGY 22%  PERSONAL QUALITIES 5%  HOMELESSNESS 14%  ECONOMY 12% TAXES 1% CRIME 8% ENVIRONMENT E%

There are currently four candidates who have announced their intention to run for
Governor. The election is almost a year away, but For each candidate, indicate - as things
stand today - whether you: 1) Intend to vote for him; 2) Could vote for him; or 3) Will not
vote for him for Governor. If you are not familiar with the candidate, just indicate that. The
first on is...

SCRMBLE ORDER VOTE FOR | COULD | WILL NOT | LNDEC | NOTFAM
A Democrat Bob Ferguson 12 25 31 19 13
B Republican Dave Reichert 10 21 38 15 16
C Democrat Mark Mullet 2 21 24 20 32
D Republican Semi Bird 3 14 36 13 33

There will also be elections for State Legislature. You will be asked to vote for two state
representatives and perhaps a state senator, depending on your district. As things stand
today, in the races for the state legislature in your District, are you likely to vote for:
ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

24 All Democrats

26 Mostly Democrats

17 Mostly Republicans

17 All Republicans

16 Don’'t Know Yet

Democrats have held the Governor’s office since 1984, have had the majority in both
houses of the state legislature since 2018 and now hold all 8 of the statewide elected
offices. Which of these election outcomes comes closest to your opinion about the
coming election:

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

22 Itis important that Democrats keep control state government

17 It would be better if Democrats keep control of state government

25 It would be best if state government control was divided between Republicans and
Democrats

10 It would be better if Republicans took control of state government
18 Itis important that Republicans take control of state government
7 No Opinion
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SAMPLE PROFILE

REGION Seattle 10%
King County 19%
Pierce + Kitsap 15%
North Puget Sound 17%
Far West 18%
Eastern WA 21%
GENDER Female 51%
Male 49%
Non Binary >1%
AGE: 18-35 20%
36-50 26%
51-64 29%
65+ 25%
PARTY ID Would Register Democrat 43%
Independent Lean Dem 10%
Independent 13%
Indepenent Lean Rep 9%
Would RegisterRepublican 25%
EDUCATION High School or Less 15%
Some College/Voc-Tech 34%
College Degree 27%
Graduate School 22%
No answer 1%
INCOME $50,000 or less 14%
$50-74,000 18%
$75-99,000 16%
$100,000 + 36%
No answer 16%

Page 4/ 6




Crosscut|Elway.Poll

JAN 2024

Q2: In your personal opinion, what are the most important issues the Legislature should

focus on during this session?

32% ECONOMY

13 Cost of Living / Inflation

11 Housing Costs

“The Economy”

Jobs / Employment
Income Inequality

Other ECONOMY Answers

22% HOMELESSNESS

NN NN

8%

HEALTH CARE

6%

6
2

“Health Care”
Mental Health

IMMIGRATION

4%

BUDGET/SPENDING

22% PUBLIC SAFETY

12 Crime

Drugs

More police

“Safety / Public Safety”
Gun Control

S wh

17% TAXES

3%

N W

Government Spending
Budget

TRANSPORTATION

3%

“Transportation”
Transit / Rail
Ferry System

INFRASTRUCTURE

13 “Taxes”

2 Gas tax.
Property Tax
Tax Reform
Carbon Tax

9% GOVERNMENT

—_— )

2%

SOCIAL SERVICES

15%

—

Childcare
Poverty
Other

OTHER

“Government”
Polarization
Election Security
Democracy

Less government
Corruption

9% EDUCATION

= NNWW®

7 “Education”
1 Education Funding
1 Other EDUCATION issues

8% ENVIRONMENT

5 Climate Change

2 “The environment”

1 “Pollution” (air/water)
1 Dam Removal

5%

Q= =N ww®w

Gun Rights
Wars

Abortion
Ukraine support
LBGTQ+

Misc

No Answer

o Numbers are percentages (* means <1%)

e Individual codes are consolidated into CATEGORIES

e Percentages may sum to more than 100% because
multiple answers were allowed
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Q7: Asyou may know, Jay Inslee has decided not to seek another term as governor. As you
think ahead to next year’s election for governor, what will be the most important
issues or factors in your decision about who to vote for? ?

22% PARTY /IDEOLOGY

PRPRPRPNOOOWR~O

15%

Conservative

Republican

Democrat

Change INSLEE policies

NOT Democrat / liberal

Maintain INSLEE policies

NOT Republican / conservative

Not MAGA / Trump supporter
Moderate / Less Partisan / Balanced
“Stands on Issues” (not specified)

CANDIDATE QUALITIES

STANDS ON SPECIFIC ISSUES

6

WRrRRLRNOD

5%

Experience / Competency
Honesty / Integrity

Willing to cross political lines
Keeps Promises / Trustworthy
Age

No Special Interests

Other Candidate Attributes

VALUES

1
1
1
1
*
*
*
*
1

5%

“Values” (not specified)
Not “Woke”

Pro Life

Pro Choice

Christian

Family Values
Religious freedom
Equality for all

Other Values Answer

REPRESENTATION

14
11
10

8

Homelessness
Taxes

“Economy” / Jobs / Inflation
Crime / Law & Order / Gangs
Climate Change / Environment

Drugs

Education

Government Size / Control
Housing Affordability

Budget / Government Spending

Border / Immigration
Gun Rights, Protect
Inequality (Economic)
Mental Health Programs
Help Our Community
Abortion

Gas Prices

Gun Control

Health Care
Infrastructure
LBGTQ+ Issues
Social Issues
Transportation
Ferries

Traffic

Other Specific Issue

N W

For The People
For Eastern WA / Not Seattle

¥ X X X XINFPPRPPRPPPPPEPENNNNNRAOOONOGO®

Family/ Children’s Issues
Israel/Palestine

Judicial System

Race Relations / Equality
Senior support

No Answer
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BANNER TABLES

READING THE CROSSTABULATION TABLES

The crosstabulations found in this report are presented in a "banner table" format. Categories of respondents
(e.g. "35-54 years old," or "Female") are listed across the top of each page (the "banner"). The questions asked
in the survey are listed down the left margin. The figures in the cells are the number who gave and answer and
the percentage based on the number of respondents in the category at the head of the column (e.g., women).

ELWAY RESEARCH
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VOTER OUTLOOK

COLLAPSED TOTAL AREA WOULD REGISTER AS
SCALES
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East DEM REP IND
Kitsap
OUTLOOK 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 102 128
-.035 .061 .740 -.194 544 | -.642 -.630 |2.379 -2.38 -1.44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
USA
Better 34% 36% 38% 33% 40% 29% 32% 55% 14% 23%
Worse 52% 52% 55% 52% 44% 53% 55% 30% 7% 63%
No Opin 13% 12% 7% 15% 16% 18% 13% 15% 9% 14%
WASHINGTON
Better 44% 40% 55% 49% 46% 41% 32% 70% 15% 31%
Worse 44% 46% 35% 43% 45% 45% 52% 20% 72% 55%
No Opin 12% 15% 10% 8% 9% 14% 17% 10% 13% 14%
COMMUNITY
Better 49% 48% 57% 48% 57% 35% 46% 70% 31% 35%
Worse 37% 40% 34% 37% 28% 40% 43% 18% 51% 52%
No Opin 14% 12% 10% 15% 15% 25% 10% 13% 18% 14%
SELF
Better 60% 68% 68% 60% 63% 50% 54% 82% 35% 49%
Worse 29% 24% 26% 27% 33% 30% 31% 12% 49% 37%
No Opin 11% 7% 6% 13% 4% 20% 14% 6% 16% 14%

Elway Research
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VOTER OUTLOOK

FULL SCALES TOTAL AREA WOULD REGISTER AS
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East DEM REP IND
Kitsap
OUTLOOK 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 102 128
-.035 .061 .740 -.194 544 | -.642 -.630 |2.379 -2.38 -1.44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
USA
Much Better 6% 6% 9% 3% 9% 6% 5% 11% 2% 3%
Better 28% 30% 29% 30% 31% 23% 27% 44% 11% 19%
Worse 29% 30% 43% 27% 24% 26% 22% 21% 42% 29%
Much Worse 24% 22% 12% 25% 20% 26% 34% 9% 35% 34%
No Opin 13% 12% 7% 15% 16% 18% 13% 15% 9% 14%
WASHINGTON
Much Better 7% 2% 11% 7% 10% 1% 8% 12% 3% 3%
Better 37% 38% 44% 42% 36% 40% 24% 59% 12% 27%
Worse 25% 35% 19% 17% 32% 22% 29% 14% 41% 27%
Much Worse 19% 10% 16% 26% 13% 24% 23% 5% 31% 29%
No Opin 12% 15% 10% 8% 9% 14% 17% 10% 13% 14%
COMMUNITY
Much Better 8% 8% 12% 5% 9% 4% 9% 15% 1% 5%
Better 41% 40% 45% 43% 48% 31% 37% 55% 30% 30%
Worse 25% 29% 19% 21% 24% 31% 29% 13% 38% 32%
Much Worse 12% 11% 14% 16% 4% 9% 14% 5% 13% 20%
No Opin 14% 12% 10% 15% 15% 25% 10% 13% 18% 14%
HOUSEHOLD
Much Better 15% 13% 23% 11% 18% 7% 17% 24% 6% 10%
Better 45% 55% 45% 48% 45% 43% 38% 58% 29% 39%
Worse 19% 17% 20% 17% 24% 18% 18% 9% 32% 22%
Much Worse 10% 8% 6% 11% 9% 12% 13% 3% 17% 15%
No Opin 11% 7% 6% 13% 4% 20% 14% 6% 16% 14%

Elway Research
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VOTER OUTLOOK

COLLAPSED TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER
SCALES
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch
OUTLOOK 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
-.035 .848 |-.239 |-.541 .056 |-.794 .051 |-.178 .614 |-.295 770 161 |-.347 |-.276 .183
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
USA
Better 34% 45% 34% 33% 28% 26% 36% 31% 45% 36% 46% 42% 30% 32% 37%
Worse 52% 43% 54% 56% 53% 62% 47% 57% 48% 46% 40% 48% 63% 57% 48%
No Opin 13% 11% 12% 11% 19% 13% 17% 13% 7% 18% 15% 10% 7% 11% 16%
WASHINGTON
Better 44% 51% 44% 38% 44% 35% 43% 45% 51% 44% 51% 42% 44% 42% 45%
Worse 44% 37% 46% 51% 40% 47% 43% 45% 42% 42% 37% 48% 50% 48% 41%
No Opin 12% 12% 10% 11% 16% 17% 15% 9% % 13% 12% 9% 6% 10% 14%
COMMUNITY
Better 49% 56% 50% 47% 44% 40% 50% 48% 54% 42% 56% 50% 51% 45% 52%
Worse 37% 31% 40% 41% 34% 39% 37% 39% 33% 35% 37% 40% 40% 40% 34%
No Opin 14% 13% 10% 13% 22% 21% 13% 12% 13% 23% 7% 11% 9% 15% 14%
SELF
Better 60% 67% 60% 56% 58% 55% 59% 61% 65% 55% 65% 60% 65% 57% 62%
Worse 29% 21% 33% 33% 27% 34% 31% 28% 22% 33% 25% 33% 28% 29% 29%
No Opin 11% 12% 7% 11% 15% 11% 10% 11% 13% 13% 10% 6% % 14% 9%

Elway Research
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VOTER OUTLOOK

FULL SCALES TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch
OUTLOOK 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
-.035 .848 |-.239 |-.541 .056 |-.794 .051 |-.178 .614 |-.295 770 161 |-.347 |-.276 .183
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
USA
Much Better 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 2% 8% 5% 11% 3% 12% 8% 5% 7% 6%
Better 28% 37% 27% 28% 22% 24% 28% 26% 34% 32% 33% 34% 26% 25% 31%
Worse 29% 28% 27% 29% 30% 34% 24% 36% 23% 20% 21% 31% 35% 31% 26%
Much Worse 24% 15% 26% 27% 23% 27% 23% 21% 25% 26% 19% 17% 27% 25% 21%
No Opin 13% 11% 12% 11% 19% 13% 17% 13% 7% 18% 15% 10% 7% 11% 16%
WASHINGTON
Much Better 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 2% 9% 5% 10% 3% 12% 8% 5% 7% 6%
Better 37% 45% 37% 30% 38% 34% 34% 40% 41% 41% 39% 34% 39% 35% 39%
Worse 25% 24% 20% 29% 26% 23% 23% 25% 28% 22% 19% 32% 26% 28% 23%
Much Worse 19% 13% 26% 22% 14% 25% 19% 21% 14% 20% 18% 16% 24% 20% 18%
No Opin 12% 12% 10% 11% 16% 17% 15% 9% 7% 13% 12% 9% 6% 10% 14%
COMMUNITY
Much Better 8% 11% 8% 7% 7% 2% 9% 6% 13% 0% 14% 11% 8% 8% 8%
Better 41% 44% 41% 40% 37% 37% 41% 42% 41% 42% 42% 39% 43% 36% 45%
Worse 25% 21% 27% 23% 29% 26% 26% 27% 21% 22% 28% 27% 26% 27% 24%
Much Worse 12% 10% 14% 17% 4% 13% 10% 12% 12% 13% 9% 13% 14% 13% 10%
No Opin 14% 13% 10% 13% 22% 21% 13% 12% 13% 23% 7% 11% 9% 15% 14%
HOUSEHOLD
Much Better 15% 18% 17% 13% 14% 14% 16% 12% 19% 11% 17% 21% 16% 17% 13%
Better 45% 49% 44% 43% 44% 41% 43% 49% 46% 43% 48% 39% 49% 40% 49%
Worse 19% 14% 20% 20% 20% 27% 17% 20% 14% 24% 15% 22% 16% 19% 19%
Much Worse 10% 6% 13% 12% 7% 7% 14% 8% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 10% 9%
No Opin 11% 12% 7% 11% 15% 11% 10% 11% 13% 13% 10% 6% % 14% 9%

Elway Research
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LSEGISLATIVE ISSUES

Q3 Q@5 TOTAL REGION WOULD REGISTER AS
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East DEM REP IND
Kitsap
TOTAL
(N=) 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 102 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
USE BUDGET
SURPLUS
Fund Programs 55% 68% 61% 56% 64% 42% 47% 80% 28% 43%
Put in Reserves 7% 5% 10% 9% 2% 11% 7% 8% 3% 11%
Cut Taxes 30% 24% 24% 27% 28% 37% 37% 10% 56% 38%
No Opin 7% 4% 4% 9% 6% 10% 9% 3% 13% 8%
LEGILATIVE
DISCLOSURE
Exempt Legis 9% 0% 12% 9% 10% % 14% 16% % 3%
Comply with PDC 82% 89% 82% 83% 80% 89% 75% 71% 90% 91%
No Opin 8% 11% 6% 9% 10% 3% 12% 13% 3% 7%

© Cascade Public Media 2024 Page 5 of 23
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Q3 Q5 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|%$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch
TOTAL
(N=) 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
USE BUDGET
SURPLUS
Fund Programs 55% 64% 56% 53% 49% 50% 47% 57% 70% 50% 69% 53% 57% 50% 59%
Put in Reserves 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 2% 11% 8% 5% 5% 6% 12% % 6% 9%
Cut Taxes 30% 24% 32% 35% 28% 39% 34% 27% 21% 34% 22% 35% 33% 34% 27%
No Opin 7% 5% 4% 7% 13% 9% 7% 8% 4% 12% 2% 0% 2% 9% 6%
LEGILATIVE
DISCLOSURE
Exempt Legis 9% 18% 11% 6% 5% 14% 11% 11% 2% 16% 15% 20% 1% 9% 10%
Comply with PDC| 82% 66% 83% 88% 87% 76% 79% 83% 91% 76% 78% 64% 94% 83% 81%
No Opin 8% 16% 6% 6% 8% 11% 10% 6% 7% 8% 7% 16% 5% 8% 9%

Elway Research
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LEGISLATURE PRIORITIES

Q2, Q3 TOTAL REGION WOULD REGISTER AS
CATEGORIES
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East DEM REP IND
Kitsap
TOTAL
(N=) 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 102 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
I1SSUE
CATEGORIES
Economy 32% 33% 33% 27% 37% 33% 31% 38% 25% 30%
Public Safety 22% 32% 25% 33% 27% 12% 12% 14% 27% 29%
Homelessness 22% 35% 27% 24% 23% 21% 10% 29% 14% 19%
Taxes 17% 3% 20% 19% 11% 25% 16% 10% 25% 20%
Misc 12% 12% 15% 9% 6% 14% 15% 9% 12% 16%
Education 9% 12% 13% 10% 7% 6% 7% 14% 7% 3%
Govt 9% 4% 11% 4% 7% 11% 12% 6% 12% 11%
Environment 8% 23% 3% 10% 3% 7% 9% 14% 4% 4%
Health Care 8% 15% 4% 7% 10% 8% 6% 10% 2% 9%
Immigration 6% 2% 3% 6% 10% 12% 1% 14% 7%
No Answer 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 8% 9% 4% 6% 7%
Budget/Spending 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 9% 6% 0% 8% 5%
Infrastructure 3% 3% 6% 8% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3%
Transportation 3% 6% 5% 6% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Soc Issues 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Abortion 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 0%
USE BUDGET
SURPLUS
Fund Programs 55% 68% 61% 56% 64% 42% 47% 80% 28% 43%
Put in Reserves 7% 5% 10% 9% 2% 11% 7% 8% 3% 11%
Cut Taxes 30% 24% 24% 27% 28% 37% 37% 10% 56% 38%
No Opin 7% 4% 4% 9% 6% 10% 9% 3% 13% 8%

Elway Research
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LEGISLATURE PRIORITIES

Q2,03 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER
CATEGORIES
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch
TOTAL
(N=) 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

I1SSUE

CATEGORIES
Economy 32% 40% 29% 32% 30% 32% 31% 35% 31% 21% 30% 41% 37% 30% 34%
Public Safety 22% 17% 21% 31% 17% 26% 21% 20% 24% 14% 20% 21% 28% 22% 23%
Homelessness 22% 26% 16% 25% 21% 12% 25% 23% 23% 15% 27% 18% 20% 21% 23%
Taxes 17% 10% 17% 18% 21% 20% 18% 16% 15% 18% 12% 24% 17% 20% 14%
Misc 12% 17% 16% 9% 7% 5% 11% 17% 12% 8% 7% 10% 16% 12% 11%
Education 9% 14% 10% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 17% 4% 10% 13% 10% 8% 11%
Govt 9% 5% 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 7% 11% 16% 9% 3% 10% 11% 7%
Environment 8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 2% 6% 7% 17% 5% 2% 2% 13% 6% 10%
Health Care 8% 7% 10% 9% 3% 5% 7% 6% 14% 6% 9% 7% 10% 10% 5%
Immigration 6% 2% 3% 9% 10% 7% 7% 7% 1% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6%
No Answer 5% 1% 5% 1% 13% 7% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4%
Budget/Spending 4% 1% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 6% 2%
Infrastructure 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
Transportation 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Abortion 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3%
Soc Issues 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
USE BUDGET

SURPLUS
Fund Programs 55% 64% 56% 53% 49% 50% 47% 57% 70% 50% 69% 53% 57% 50% 59%
Put in Reserves 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 2% 11% 8% 5% 5% 6% 12% 7% 6% 9%
Cut Taxes 30% 24% 32% 35% 28% 39% 34% 27% 21% 34% 22% 35% 33% 34% 27%
No Opin 7% 5% 4% 7% 13% 9% 7% 8% 4% 12% 2% 2% 9% 6%

Elway Research
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ISSUES THIS SESSION

Q4 A-B-C TOTAL REGION WOULD REGISTER AS
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East DEM REP IND
Kitsap
TOTAL
(N=) 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 102 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

REPEAL CAP

GAINS TAX
Support 57% 40% 52% 57% 51% 71% 62% 44% 78% 58%
Oppose 28% 50% 31% 24% 30% 19% 26% 39% 14% 27%
No Opin 15% 11% 17% 19% 19% 9% 12% 17% 8% 16%
REPEAL CAP

GAINS TAX
Strg Favor 40% 22% 39% 43% 33% 53% 43% 23% 65% 43%
Favor 17% 18% 14% 14% 18% 19% 18% 20% 13% 14%
Oppose 12% 19% 14% 5% 19% 7% 9% 15% 5% 12%
Strg Oppose 17% 31% 17% 19% 11% 13% 16% 23% 9% 14%
No Opin 15% 11% 17% 19% 19% 9% 12% 17% 8% 16%
EASE POLICE

PURSUIT
Support 66% 55% 67% 75% 65% 59% 71% 55% 83% 67%
Oppose 25% 31% 28% 22% 24% 32% 17% 34% 15% 22%
No Opin 9% 13% 5% 3% 11% 9% 12% 11% 2% 11%
EASE POLICE

PURSUIT
Strg Favor 41% 19% 47% 51% 44% 41% 38% 25% 67% 43%
Favor 25% 36% 20% 24% 21% 19% 33% 31% 16% 24%
Oppose 12% 12% 12% 10% 11% 19% 7% 16% 3% 13%
Strg Oppose 13% 19% 16% 12% 13% 13% 11% 17% 11% 10%
No Opin 9% 13% 5% 3% 11% 9% 12% 11% 2% 11%
FUND MENTAL

HEALTH
Support 84% 84% 82% 82% 92% 84% 79% 96% 73% 75%
Oppose 12% 12% 14% 14% 7% 13% 12% 2% 20% 19%
No Opin 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 8% 1% 6% 7%
FUND MENTAL

HEALTH
Strg Favor 43% 39% 51% 50% 47% 34% 37% 56% 31% 35%
Favor 41% 44% 32% 32% 45% 49% 42% 40% 43% 39%
Oppose 6% 10% 4% 4% 5% 6% 10% 1% 9% 11%
Strg Oppose 6% 2% 10% 10% 2% 8% 2% 1% 12% 7%
No Opin 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 8% 1% 6% 7%
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
ISSUES THIS SESSION

Q4 A-B-C TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER

(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch

TOTAL
(N=) 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

REPEAL CAP

GAINS TAX
Support 57% 68% 57% 55% 49% 65% 65% 57% 36% 51% 59% 69% 52% 62% 52%
Oppose 28% 20% 27% 36% 28% 14% 21% 26% 55% 22% 29% 18% 39% 30% 27%
No Opin 15% 12% 15% 9% 23% 21% 14% 17% 9% 27% 12% 13% 10% 8% 21%
REPEAL CAP

GAINS TAX
Strg Favor 40% 42% 37% 42% 40% 52% 42% 40% 27% 34% 33% 50% 40% 48% 33%
Favor 17% 26% 20% 13% 10% 13% 23% 17% 8% 17% 26% 19% 12% 14% 19%
Oppose 12% 6% 10% 19% 9% 8% 10% 11% 17% 8% 13% 12% 16% 10% 14%
Strg Oppose 17% 14% 17% 17% 19% 5% 10% 15% 38% 14% 16% 6% 23% 20% 13%
No Opin 15% 12% 15% 9% 23% 21% 14% 17% 9% 27% 12% 13% 10% 8% 21%
EASE POLICE

PURSUIT
Support 66% 60% 65% 71% 66% 71% 71% 70% 52% 59% 64% 79% 67% 67% 66%
Oppose 25% 28% 27% 19% 28% 20% 18% 26% 38% 28% 32% 15% 26% 25% 25%
No Opin 9% 12% 8% 10% 5% 9% 11% 4% 10% 13% 5% 7% 7% 8% 9%
EASE POLICE

PURSUIT
Strg Favor 41% 32% 43% 47% 40% 46% 43% 46% 30% 39% 41% 46% 41% 40% 42%
Favor 25% 28% 22% 24% 26% 25% 28% 24% 22% 20% 23% 33% 26% 27% 23%
Oppose 12% 18% 12% 7% 13% 12% 9% 12% 16% 13% 17% 8% 13% 10% 14%
Strg Oppose 13% 11% 16% 11% 15% 8% 9% 15% 22% 15% 15% 6% 13% 15% 12%
No Opin 9% 12% 8% 10% 5% 9% 11% 4% 10% 13% 5% 7% 7% 8% 9%
FUND MENTAL

HEALTH
Support 84% 89% 80% 85% 81% 84% 83% 83% 86% 86% 89% 89% 85% 82% 85%
Oppose 12% 8% 18% 12% 9% 12% 15% 13% 7% 6% 10% 11% 14% 14% 10%
No Opin 4% 3% 2% 2% 9% 5% 2% 4% 7% 8% 1% 0% 1% 4% 5%
FUND MENTAL

HEALTH
Strg Favor 43% 54% 48% 34% 39% 50% 38% 38% 53% 37% 51% 46% 43% 41% 46%
Favor 41% 35% 32% 51% 42% 34% 44% 45% 33% 49% 39% 44% 41% 42% 40%
Oppose 6% 4% 8% 8% 5% 4% 10% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 7% 7% 6%
Strg Oppose 6% 4% 10% 4% 4% 8% 5% 8% 2% 2% 6% 2% 7% 7% 4%
No Opin 4% 3% 2% 2% 9% 5% 2% 4% 7% 8% 1% 0% 1% 4% 5%
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
ISSUES THIS SESSION

Q4 D-E-F TOTAL REGION WOULD REGISTER AS
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East DEM REP IND
Kitsap
TOTAL
(N=) 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 102 128

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FUND HOUSING

Support 66% 71% 66% 66% 77% 59% 61% 91% 39% 54%
Oppose 29% 25% 31% 31% 18% 33% 320 6% 53% 40%
No Opin 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 8% 6% 20 8% 6%
FUND HOUSING
Strg Favor 39% 28% 46% 40% 44% 37% 33% 59% 19% 27%
Favor 27% 42% 20% 26% 33% 23% 28% 32% 20% 27%
Oppose 14% 17% 15% 15% 12% 14% 15% 4% 25% 21%
Strg Oppose 14% 8% 16% 16% 6% 19% 17% 20 29% 20%
No Opin 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 8% 6% 2% 8% 6%
MORE PARENTAL

RIGHTS
Support 60% 42% 62% 61% 49% 67% 69% 41% 85% 66%
Oppose 31% 46% 35% 31% 37% 23% 24% 48% 10% 26%
No Opin 9% 13% 3% 9% 13% 10% 8% 11% 6% 8%
MORE PARENTAL

RIGHTS
Strg Favor 41% 15% 45% 50% 28% 44% 49% 20% 72% 43%
Favor 19% 26% 17% 11% 21% 23% 20% 21% 12% 23%
Oppose 15% 220 13% 8% 21% 13% 15% 21% 8% 12%
Strg Oppose 16% 24% 22% 22% 17% 10% 8% 27% 20 13%
No Opin 9% 13% 3% 9% 13% 10% 8% 11% 6% 8%
UTILITY REBATES
Support 75% 87% 76% 71% 83% 78% 60% 91% 57% 66%
Oppose 20% 8% 220 21% 9% 19% 320 7% 349% 27%
No Opin 6% 6% 20 % 7% 3% 8% 20 % 7%
UTILITY REBATES
Strg Favor 37% 29% 35% 33% 44% 44% 33% 50% 28% 26%
Favor 38% 58% 41% 38% 39% 34% 28% 41% 29% 40%
Oppose 13% 6% 11% 13% 5% 16% 23% 5% 23% 17%
Strg Oppose 7% 20 11% 8% 4% 3% % 20 11% 9%
No Opin 6% 6% 2% 9% 7% 3% 8% 2% 9% 7%
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
ISSUES THIS SESSION

Q4 D-E-F TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER

(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch

TOTAL
(N=) 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

FUND HOUSING

Support 66% 80% 69% 61% 58% 54% 69% 66% 74% 67% 72% 70% 67% 57% 74%
Oppose 29% 19% 26% 34% 33% 38% 26% 31% 23% 26% 23% 24% 29% 37% 21%
No Opin 5% 1% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 3% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
FUND HOUSING
Strg Favor 39% 53% 42% 33% 30% 30% 43% 37% 43% 32% 51% 42% 40% 36% 41%
Favor 27% 27% 27% 28% 28% 24% 26% 29% 31% 35% 20% 29% 27% 21% 33%
Oppose 14% 15% 9% 18% 15% 20% 14% 15% 11% 13% 15% 14% 11% 17% 12%
Strg Oppose 14% 4% 17% 16% 18% 18% 12% 16% 12% 13% 8% 10% 18% 20% 10%
No Opin 5% 1% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 3% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
MORE PARENTAL

RIGHTS
Support 60% 59% 64% 59% 57% 62% 70% 67% 35% 63% 65% 70% 53% 63% 57%
Oppose 31% 26% 30% 31% 37% 22% 20% 26% 61% 22% 22% 22% 43% 30% 31%
No Opin 9% 15% 6% 10% 6% 16% 10% 7% 4% 15% 13% 7% 3% 6% 11%
MORE PARENTAL

RIGHTS
Strg Favor 41% 43% 44% 40% 35% 40% 49% 47% 19% 42% 39% 42% 42% 47% 34%
Favor 19% 16% 20% 19% 22% 22% 21% 20% 16% 21% 26% 28% 12% 16% 23%
Oppose 15% 14% 10% 15% 21% 11% 11% 12% 27% 15% 10% 11% 20% 13% 16%
Strg Oppose 16% 12% 20% 16% 16% 11% 9% 14% 34% 8% 11% 11% 23% 17% 15%
No Opin 9% 15% 6% 10% 6% 16% 10% 7% 4% 15% 13% 7% 3% 6% 11%
UTILITY REBATES
Support 75% 88% 70% 68% 76% 71% 79% 74% 73% 87% 82% 7% 69% 2% 77%
Oppose 20% 5% 23% 26% 21% 22% 16% 21% 21% 13% 17% 16% 23% 22% 17%
No Opin 6% 7% 6% 7% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 0% 1% 6% 7% 6% 5%
UTILITY REBATES
Strg Favor 37% 49% 36% 27% 40% 45% 38% 29% 40% 52% 49% 27% 31% 36% 38%
Favor 38% 40% 34% 41% 36% 26% 41% 45% 33% 35% 33% 50% 38% 36% 40%
Oppose 13% 4% 13% 16% 19% 17% 10% 13% 16% 11% 10% 13% 13% 15% 11%
Strg Oppose 7% 1% 11% 10% 2% 6% 6% 8% 6% 2% 7% 3% 11% 7% 6%
No Opin 6% 7% 6% 7% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 0% 1% 6% 7% 6% 5%

Elway Research
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Crosscut.Elway Poll

JANUARY 2024

ELECTIONS / GOVERNOR

READING THE CROSSTABULATION TABLES

The crosstabulations found in this report are presented in a "banner table" format. Categories of respondents
(e.g. "35-54 years old," or "Female") are listed across the top of each page (the "banner"). The questions asked
in the survey are listed down the left margin. The figures in the cells are the number who gave and answer and
the percentage based on the number of respondents in the category at the head of the column (e.g., women).
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll

GOVERNOR

INSLEE

January 2024

Q6

TOTAL

REGION

PARTY 1D

(N=)

Seattle

King

Pierce
Kitsap

N.Sound

West

E

ast

Dem

I-Lean
Dem

Indep

I-Lean
Repub

Rep

TOTAL
(N=)

INSLESS JOB
RATING

POS

NEG

NA

Excellent
Good

Only Fair
Poor

No Opin

INSLEE JOB RATE

403
100%

40%
56%
4%

13%
27%
18%
38%

4%

39
100%

52%
46%
2%

16%
36%
30%
16%

2%

78
100%

48%
52%
0%

13%
36%
19%
33%

0%

60
100%

35%
60%
5%

16%
19%
25%
35%

5%

69
100%

46%
51%
3%

14%
32%
22%
28%

3%

73
100%

29%
63%
8%

9%
21%
12%
51%

8%

1

85
00%

33%
61%
6%

11%
22%
10%
51%

6%

173
100%

73%
24%
3%

22%
50%
20%
5%
3%

41
100%

54%
44%
1%

18%
36%
35%
10%

1%

52
100%

16%
70%
14%

6%
9%
25%
45%
14%

35
100%

0%
100%
0%

0%
0%
5%
95%
0%

102
100%

4%
93%
3%

2%
2%
11%
82%
3%

Q6

TOTAL

AGE

EDUCAT

10N

IN

COME

GENDER

(N=)

18-35

36-50

51-64

65+

Hi
Sch

Some

C
Coll

oll
Grad

Grad
Sch

<$50k

$50-7

4$75-99

$100k+

Male |Female

TOTAL
(N=)

INSLESS JOB
RATING

POS

NEG

NA

INSLEE JOB RATE
Excellent

Good

Only Fair

Poor

No Opin

403
100%

40%
56%
4%

13%
27%
18%
38%

4%

81
100%

45%
50%
5%

10%
35%
28%
23%

5%

105
100%

42%
52%
6%

11%
31%
17%
35%

6%

117
100%

35%
62%
3%

12%
23%
18%
44%

3%

101
100%

39%
59%
3%

17%
22%
12%
46%

3%

62

100% 1

23%
71%
6%

3%
20%
19%
52%

6%

137

00% 1

32%
61%
8%

7%
24%
20%
41%

8%

110
00%

42%
58%
1%

11%
31%
21%
36%

1%

89
100%

63%
35%
1%

30%
33%
13%
22%

1%

58
100%

34%
64%
2%

8%
26%
25%
39%

2%

72
100%

38%
62%
0%

7%
31%
31%
31%

0%

64
100%

47%
50%
2%

16%
31%
16%
34%

2%

145
100%

44%
53%
2%

18%
26%
13%
40%

2%

192
100%

206
100%

38%
59%
4%

42%
53%
4%

9%
29%
15%
43%

4%

16%
26%
21%
33%

4%
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
GOVERNOR VOTE FACTORS

Q7 TOTAL REGION PARTY 1D
VOTE FACTORS

(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East I-Lean Indep |I-Lean

Kitsap Dem Dem Repub Rep

TOTAL
(N=) 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 41 52 35 102

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CATEGORIES
Ideology 22% 7% 16% 26% 18% 36% 25% 17% 11% 18% 34% 33%
ISSUES <1% 19% 39% 18% 18% 16% 18% 16% 22% 24% 16% 18% 15%
Cand Qualities 15% 15% 17% 11% 15% 13% 17% 16% 29% 18% 9% 6%
Homeless/Housng 14% 17% 22% 10% 10% 15% 11% 20% 20% 12% 8% 5%
Economy 11% 16% 12% 11% 13% 15% 6% 14% 9% 9% 8% 10%
Taxes 11% 6% 7% 13% 10% 10% 17% 4% 6% 11% 17% 23%
Crime 8% 9% 16% 4% 9% 5% 7% 5% 8% 14% 10% 10%
NO ANS 6% 3% 5% 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 5% 10% 7% 6%
Environment 6% 12% 8% 7% 4% 5% 5% 11% 5% 4% 3% 3%
Govt Size 5% 8% 4% 7% 5% 3% 7% 2% 4% 2% 7% 13%
Drugs 5% 12% 9% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 7% 8% 3%
Rep Whole State 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 8% 4% 13% 5% 4% 4%
Education 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 9% 3% 2% 2%
Values 5% 9% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 10% 7%

Elway Research
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
GOVERNOR VOTE FACTORS

Q7 TOTAL LIKELY VOTER INTEND TO VOTE FOR INSLEE JOB RATE
VOTE FACTORS

(N=) Unlikel |Margina|Likely DEMS REPS SPLIT NONE Excelle| Good Only Poor No Opin

y 1 nt Fair

TOTAL
(N=) 403 88 124 191 197 145 21 40 51 109 74 153 17

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CATEGORIES
Ideology 22% 17% 22% 24% 17% 34% 17% 31% 13% 8% 32% 26%
ISSUES <1% 19% 19% 19% 20% 24% 13% 23% 18% 33% 18% 24% 14% 16%
Cand Qualities 15% 21% 10% 15% 20% 7% 11% 20% 12% 23% 21% 6% 17%
Homeless/Housng 14% 16% 15% 13% 19% 7% 23% 11% 15% 18% 16% 10% 9%
Economy 11% 8% 17% 9% 13% 9% 12% 12% 3% 16% 14% 10% 13%
Taxes 11% 6% 15% 10% 4% 22% 14% 4% 3% 4% 6% 21% 10%
Crime 8% 3% 11% 9% 2% 12% 32% 11% 2% 11% 14% 5%
NO ANS 6% 10% 4% 7% 4% 6% 13% 15% 5% 4% 9% 6% 15%
Environment 6% 3% 6% 8% 11% 2% 3% 22% 8% 1% 2% 10%
Govt Size 5% 4% 6% 5% 1% 13% 2% 3% 1% 12%
Drugs 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 5% 10% 2% 4% 8% 6%
Rep Whole State 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5%
Education 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 8% 7% 4% 2% 13%
Values 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 7% 9% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 5%
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
GOVERNOR VOTE FACTORS

Q7 VOTE FACTORS | TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch
TOTAL
(N=) 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CATEGORIES
Ideology 22% 14% 20% 25% 29% 16% 23% 21% 26% 17% 13% 27% 27% 24% 20%
ISSUES <1% 19% 20% 22% 23% 12% 16% 18% 19% 23% 13% 22% 20% 21% 18% 20%
Cand Qualities 15% 20% 14% 13% 14% 12% 17% 17% 11% 20% 11% 17% 13% 15% 15%
Homeless/Housng | 14% 20% 16% 14% 8% 3% 14% 16% 18% 7% 22% 11% 14% 14% 14%
Economy 11% 16% 11% 12% 8% 13% 14% 10% 9% 11% 17% 10% 11% 12% 12%
Taxes 11% 9% 13% 11% 10% 14% 10% 13% % 10% 9% 14% 12% 12% 10%
Crime 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 10% 8% 10% 6% 7% 13% 7% 10% 9% 8%
Environment 6% 7% 8% 9% 1% 5% 6% 15% 3% 4% 4% 9% 6% %
NO ANS 6% 2% 3% 4% 17% 14% 7% 3% 5% 13% 7% 2% 3% 6% 7%
Rep Whole State 5% 3% 7% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 2% 7% 3% 9% 6% 3% %
Govt Size 5% 6% 5% 9% 1% 4% 4% 7% 6% 2% 4% 4% 7% 7% 3%
Drugs 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 3% 9% 5% 3% 3% % 5% 5%
Education 5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Values 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 8% 3% 1% 6% 3% 6%
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
GOVERNOR CANDIDATES

Q8 TOTAL REGION PARTY 1D
VOTE INTENTION

(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East I-Lean Indep |I-Lean

Kitsap Dem Dem Repub Rep

TOTAL
(N=) 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 41 52 35 102

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FERGUSON
Voting For 12% 24% 20% 11% 10% 5% 6% 20% 24% 4% 0% 1%
Could Support 25% 31% 29% 21% 37% 18% 17% 45% 32% 12% 0% 4%
Will Not 31% 13% 25% 27% 26% 37% 45% 4% 9% 22% 73% 74%
Undec 19% 20% 16% 24% 17% 30% 13% 23% 27% 39% 7% 4%
Not Familiar 13% 13% 10% 17% 10% 11% 19% 8% 9% 23% 20% 17%
REICHERT
Voting For 10% 8% 13% 12% 7% 9% 8% 2% 4% 9% 13% 24%
Could Support 21% 13% 20% 18% 21% 26% 25% 3% 17% 26% 48% 43%
Will Not 38% 55% 49% 36% 47% 31% 22% 73% 48% 9% 3% 3%
Undec 15% 12% 4% 18% 17% 20% 17% 11% 23% 31% 12% 10%
Not Familiar 16% 12% 14% 17% 7% 14% 28% 11% 9% 24% 24% 21%
MULLET
Voting For 2% 7% 3% 0% 0% 0% 4% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2%
Could Support 21% 20% 36% 16% 22% 13% 18% 37% 15% 11% 6% 7%
Will Not 24% 19% 22% 27% 19% 26% 29% 9% 9% 17% 46% 53%
Undec 20% 24% 14% 26% 22% 28% 13% 24% 32% 32% 10% 7%
Not Familiar 32% 30% 25% 31% 37% 33% 36% 27% 42% 41% 37% 31%
BIRD
Voting For 3% 5% 0% 5% 5% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 5% 9%
Could Support 14% 8% 13% 13% 11% 16% 21% 1% 2% 12% 35% 36%
Will Not 36% 48% 55% 28% 42% 20% 27% 65% 41% 11% 5% 8%
Undec 13% 11% 4% 20% 12% 25% 10% 9% 23% 32% 8% 9%
Not Familiar 33% 28% 28% 33% 31% 36% 39% 24% 34% 44% 47% 38%
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Crosscut.Elway|Poll January 2024
GOVERNOR CANDIDATES

Q8 TOTAL LIKELY VOTER INTEND TO VOTE FOR INSLEE JOB RATE
VOTE INTENTION
(N=) |Unlike|Margin|Likely| DEMS REPS |SPLIT NONE |Excell| Good Oonly Poor No
ly al ent Fair Opin
TOTAL
(N=) 403 88 124 191 197 145 21 40 51 109 74 153 17
100% |100% |100% [100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%
FERGUSON
Voting For 12% 7% 9% 16% 23% 0% 10% 0% 51% 15% 5% 1% 0%
Could Support 25% 27% 24% 24% 45% 0% 51% 0% 29% 47% 35% 4% 17%
Will Not 31% 27% 32% 32% 2% 74% 29% 20% 2% 4% 10% 72% 7%
Undec 19% 26% 19% 17% 21% 9% 3% 56% 10% 24% 41% 7% 37%
Not Familiar 13% 13% 16% 11% 9% 17% 7% 25% 9% 10% 9% 17% 40%
REICHERT
Voting For 10% 6% 10% 11% 0% 24% 18% 0% 1% 2% 3% 22% 0%
Could Support 21% 19% 20% 23% 2% 47% 59% 0% 8% 5% 14% 42% 17%
Will Not 38% 41% 42% 35% 74% 1% 12% 12% 76% 69% 43% 5% 4%
Undec 15% 22% 11% 14% 11% 7% 9% 60% 1% 12% 23% 14% 39%
Not Familiar 16% 12% 17% 17% 12% 21% 3% 28% 13% 12% 16% 18% 41%
MULLET
Voting For 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 5% 2% 1% 0%
Could Support 21% 25% 24% 18% 39% 2% 29% 0% 32% 36% 24% 8% 4%
Will Not 24% 21% 26% 24% 7% 53% 9% 10% 16% 7% 11% 47% 7%
Undec 20% 30% 19% 16% 23% 9% 12% 49% 6% 25% 41% 10% 37%
Not Familiar 32% 22% 26% 40% 27% 34% 51% 41% 44% 26% 23% 35% 53%
BIRD
Voting For 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 7% 3% 0% 3% 1% 0% 7% 0%
Could Support 14% 11% 17% 14% 1% 35% 26% 0% 3% 3% 8% 30% 17%
Will Not 36% 37% 39% 33% 64% 7% 20% 10% 70% 58% 40% 10% 4%
Undec 13% 24% 10% 11% 8% 9% 5% 59% 1% 11% 23% 12% 33%
Not Familiar 33% 23% 30% 39% 25% 42% 45% 31% 23% 27% 29% 41% 47%
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GOVERNOR CANDIDATES

Q8 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER
VOTE INTENTION
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch

TOTAL
(N=) 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FERGUSON
Voting For 12% 12% 7% 17% 11% 3% 8% 9% 27% 1% 8% 18% 16% 13% 10%
Could Support 25% 36% 24% 21% 22% 19% 26% 26% 26% 23% 30% 29% 26% 22% 28%
Will Not 31% 13% 34% 39% 33% 38% 30% 32% 22% 22% 28% 31% 37% 35% 26%
Undec 19% 28% 24% 11% 17% 22% 20% 22% 14% 30% 29% 14% 12% 17% 22%
Not Familiar 13% 11% 11% 13% 17% 18% 16% 10% 10% 23% 6% 7% 9% 13% 13%
REICHERT
Voting For 10% 3% 8% 18% % 11% 8% 11% 10% 4% 10% 5% 14% 12% %
Could Support 21% 14% 21% 21% 28% 29% 21% 24% 12% 26% 13% 29% 18% 22% 20%
Will Not 38% 51% 42% 35% 28% 28% 35% 38% 52% 28% 55% 45% 36% 36% 40%
Undec 15% 14% 18% 11% 16% 15% 17% 15% 10% 22% 13% 9% 14% 13% 17%
Not Familiar 16% 18% 11% 15% 21% 17% 19% 12% 16% 20% 9% 11% 17% 17% 16%
MULLET
Voting For 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 3% 1% 0% 1% 8% 1% 2% 2%
Could Support 21% 36% 22% 21% 9% 14% 23% 24% 21% 8% 30% 28% 23% 25% 18%
Will Not 24% 8% 27% 36% 21% 28% 24% 21% 27% 12% 29% 22% 30% 27% 21%
Undec 20% 29% 26% 13% 15% 23% 18% 26% 15% 31% 22% 17% 15% 16% 24%
Not Familiar 32% 21% 23% 29% 54% 35% 32% 27% 36% 49% 17% 25% 31% 30% 35%
BIRD
Voting For 3% 1% 4% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3%
Could Support 14% 9% 18% 18% 12% 13% 17% 16% 7% 13% 15% 14% 14% 15% 14%
Will Not 36% 51% 38% 35% 22% 27% 33% 35% 48% 28% 40% 45% 40% 40% 32%
Undec 13% 13% 18% 11% 12% 13% 15% 15% 9% 17% 11% 11% 11% 14% 13%
Not Familiar 33% 26% 22% 30% 53% 43% 31% 30% 33% 42% 31% 28% 30% 28% 39%
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PARTY VOTE INTENTION

Q9 Q10 TOTAL REGION PARTY 1D
PARTY CONTROL
(N=) Seattle| King Pierce |N.Sound| West East I-Lean Indep |I-Lean
Kitsap Dem Dem Repub Rep
TOTAL
(N=) 403 39 78 60 69 73 85 173 41 52 35 102
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
LEGISLATURE
VOTE
All Dems 24% 38% 31% 18% 30% 20% 12% 48% 24% 0% 0% 2%
Mostly Dems 26% 36% 29% 23% 35% 19% 20% 43% 48% 14% 4% 1%
Mostly Reps 17% 4% 8% 19% 18% 23% 25% 1% 7% 19% 52% 37%
All Reps 17% 6% 16% 24% 8% 18% 26% 1% 0% 7% 33% 52%
Undec 16% 17% 15% 16% 10% 21% 17% 7% 22% 60% 10% 7%
PARTY CONTROL
STATE GOVT
Dem Control
Important 22% 27% 27% 20% 24% 18% 15% 43% 24% 2% 0% 1%
Dem Cntl Better 17% 25% 23% 11% 21% 15% 10% 36% 11% 4% 0% 0%
Divided Control 25% 27% 21% 36% 24% 25% 22% 13% 45% 50% 32% 24%
Rep Cntl Better 10% 0% 6% 8% 14% 9% 19% 1% 0% 12% 17% 27%
Rep Control
Important 18% 9% 17% 24% 11% 22% 23% 5% 2% 8% 46% 44%
No Opin 7% 11% 5% 2% 6% 10% 11% 3% 18% 25% 5% 4%
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PARTY VOTE INTENTION

Q9 Q10 TOTAL LIKELY VOTER INTEND TO VOTE FOR INSLEE JOB RATE
PARTY CONTROL

(N=) |Unlike|Margin|Likely| DEMS REPS |SPLIT NONE |Excell| Good Oonly Poor No

ly al ent Fair Opin
TOTAL
(N=) 403 88 124 191 197 145 21 40 51 109 74 153 17
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
LEGISLATURE
VOTE
All Dems 24% 32% 20% 22% 48% 0% 4% 0% 58% 40% 23% 2% 14%
Mostly Dems 26% 18% 32% 25% 49% 0% 41% 0% 29% 47% 40% 4% 13%
Mostly Reps 17% 7% 19% 21% 0% 45% 17% 0% 7% 2% 11% 35% 12%
All Reps 17% 22% 15% 17% 0% 46% 15% 0% 2% 0% 6% 42% 0%
Undec 16% 21% 14% 15% 3% 9% 24% 100% 3% 12% 19% 16% 60%
PARTY CONTROL
STATE GOVT
Dem Control
Important 22% 27% 16% 23% 42% 2% 4% 2% 65% 28% 24% 2% 14%
Dem Cntl Better| 17% 19% 20% 14% 33% 0% 12% 5% 16% 41% 19% 0% 13%
Divided Control | 25% 18% 25% 29% 17% 24% 75% 45% 13% 18% 41% 28% 20%
Rep Cntl Better| 10% 7% 13% 10% 1% 25% 6% 6% 3% 2% 6% 21% 7%
Rep Control
Important 18% 18% 21% 17% 3% 45% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 41% 13%
No Opin 7% 11% 5% 8% 4% 4% 0% 38% 0% 7% 6% 9% 33%
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PARTY VOTE INTENTION

Q9 Q10 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION INCOME GENDER

PARTY CONTROL
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ Hi Some |Coll Grad |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99|$100k+| Male |Female
Sch Coll Grad Sch

TOTAL
(N=) 403 81 105 117 101 62 137 110 89 58 72 64 145 192 206
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

LEGISLATURE

VOTE
All Dems 24% 36% 27% 22% 12% 18% 20% 22% 36% 15% 30% 35% 23% 22% 25%
Mostly Dems 26% 30% 27% 25% 23% 19% 28% 24% 31% 29% 29% 22% 30% 23% 28%
Mostly Reps 17% 10% 19% 13% 27% 19% 17% 21% 11% 24% 14% 9% 16% 20% 15%
All Reps 17% 9% 14% 27% 16% 21% 20% 16% 12% 14% 13% 20% 21% 17% 17%
Undec 16% 15% 14% 14% 21% 23% 15% 17% 10% 18% 14% 14% 11% 18% 14%
PARTY CONTROL

STATE GOVT
Dem Control

Important 22% 25% 28% 22% 12% 13% 15% 20% 40% 14% 29% 26% 24% 19% 25%
Dem Cntl Better| 17% 27% 17% 17% 9% 19% 16% 17% 17% 19% 22% 13% 17% 17% 18%
Divided Control | 25% 23% 18% 19% 41% 23% 29% 24% 23% 26% 24% 21% 27% 23% 27%
Rep Cntl Better| 10% 8% 11% 10% 12% 7% 12% 15% 4% 14% 9% 11% 9% 15% 7%
Rep Control

Important 18% 14% 21% 24% 13% 27% 20% 19% 10% 18% 13% 22% 20% 21% 16%
No Opin 7% 3% 6% 8% 13% 12% 8% 5% 6% 9% 3% 7% 3% 7% 8%
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